
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 3rd October, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September, 2019
b) Matters Arising

4. Adoption Service Annual Report  (Pages 7 - 56)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Children's Services Improvement  (Pages 57 - 60)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Work Programme  (Pages 61 - 64)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 25 September 2019

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 2

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 9.00 a.m. on 3rd October, 
2019  giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors P Akhtar, B Kaur, L Kelly, J Lepoidevin, G Lloyd, P Male, K 
Sandhu (Chair), R Thay and C Thomas

Co-opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones

By Invitation: Councillors K Maton, P Seaman and B Gittins

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 19 September 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Chair)

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor G Lloyd
Councillor P Male
Councillor D Skinner (substitute for Councillor Lepoidevin) 
Councillor R Thay
Councillor C Thomas

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Cabinet Member: Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) 

Employees (by Directorate):
People 
Place 

J Essex, K Nelson, J Silverton  
G Holmes, M Rose

Apologies: Councillors B Kaur, L Kelly and J Lepoidevin 

Public Business

11. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th July, 2019 were approved.

13. Special Educational Need and Disability (SEND) Update 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided an update on Coventry Local Area preparation for a 
SEND Local Area inspection.

In 2016, the Government commissioned OfSTED (Office for Standards in 
Education) and the CQC (Care Quality Commission) to conduct a five-year cycle 
of joint inspections, to monitor the progress of local areas in implementing the 
SEND reforms.  The new statutory duties for education, health and care were set 
out in the Chil
[...]
 notification of the inspection, all 
required documentation was available to share with the inspectors and that a 
logistics and communication plan was in place, evidencing strong governance and 
partnerships between education, health, social care, Coventry Parent Carer Forum 
and the young people’s shadow board.

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:
 hidden disabilities
 assessment and appeals
 working together
 data
 funding

Members were encouraged to pass on any resident enquiries to officers to 
investigate.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note and requested 
that:

1) further information be provided regarding the processes for 
assessing needs
2) financial information be provided in future reports

14. Education Performance 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which provided information about Education 
Performance.  The data was unvalidated currently and the presentation detailed 
the publication timetable, headline achievements, OfSTED profile, successes and 
priorities for Early Years, Primary, Key Stage 4 and 16-18.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:
 data
 successes and emerging priorities
 partnership working

The Scrutiny Board, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and the 
officers discussed the data and the advantages and disadvantages of bringing 
unvalidated headlines at this time during the academic year.

The Scrutiny Board decided that it was valuable to hear an update at this time 
even if it couldn’t include verified data.  Information that was available that could 
help Scrutiny Members with the benchmarking of progress could be included for 
example the previous years report and priorities.

Page 5



– 4 –

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note and presentation 
and requested that next year there be some benchmarking information such 
as the previous year’s report and priorities included.

15. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the Work Programme.

The Board noted that the following Members had now been appointed to the 
Partnership Working Task and Finish Group: Councillor Sandhu, Councillor 
Lepoidevin, Councillor Lloyd, Councillor Thomas and Mrs Hanson. 

The Board discussed the valuable ‘Signs of Safety’ training.

RESOLVED that Cllr Sandhu would consider further involvement of the 
Board with regard to the ‘Signs of Safety’ training.

16. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.15 pm)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To:  The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                    
Date: 3 October 2019

Subject:  Adoption Service Annual Report 

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 The Adoption Regulations require the executive to scrutinise the work of the adoption 
service each year. The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (Scrutiny Board 
2) considered the progress of establishing of a Regional Adoption Agency on 21 June 
2018. The Board requested that this item be returned for a further review following an 
operating period to identify outcomes from the new arrangements. The Annual Adoption 
Report documents the adoption activity in Children’s Services for the year 2018/19. This 
includes a report of the activity of the Regional Adoption Agency of which Coventry City 
Council is a part.

2 Recommendations
1) That the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) note the progress made by 

Children’s Services and ACE in adoption for children in the city.

3 Information/Background
3.1 Coventry became part of a Regional Adoption Agency on 1 February 2018. This is a 

shared services arrangement in partnership with four other local authorities. The host of the 
Regional Adoption Agency is Warwickshire County Council. An Annual Adoption Report is 
required by regulation and has been written jointly between staff from Coventry City 
Council Children’s Services and the Regional Adoption Agency. It documents the progress 
of adoption in the city for the year 2018/19.

Name Paul Smith
Job Title Strategic Lead- looked after children
Contact Details paul.smithcyp@coventry.gov.uk

Appendix 1 – Annual Report of the Adoption Service 2018-2019
Appendix 2 – Adoption Central England Annual Report 2018-2019
Appendix 3 – ACE Adoption Panel Chair’s Annual Report

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:paul.smithcyp@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Annual Report of the Adoption Service 2018- 2019 for Coventry City Council

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Service Activity

3. Service Performance

4. Adoption Support Services

5. Adoption Panel Report

6. Service Plan 2019-2020

1. Introduction

This is the Coventry City adoption service report for the period 2018-2019. It 
provides an overview of adoption activity and performance and includes a 
contribution from the Chair of the Adoption Panel.

Coventry City Council continues to work with the regional adoption agency, where 
responsibility for some aspects of the adoption service transferred on 1 February 
2018.   

Adoption Central England (ACE) is the regional adoption agency for Coventry, 
Solihull, Warwickshire, Worcestershire and Herefordshire that came into effect from 
1 February 2018. Herefordshire Council subsequently joining on 1 July 2019.  It is a 
local authority shared service based on a hub and spoke model. The service is 
hosted by Warwickshire County Council. 

National policy dictates that all local authority adoption services are required to be 
part of a Regional Adoption Agency by 2020. This means that Coventry City has 
made excellent compliance with this requirement.

The Government’s policy is underpinned by a number of aims to improve outcomes 
for children, including:

 Decisions about placements are always made in children’s best interests
 Service delivery has, at its heart, innovatio
[...]
ata to enable 
regular monitoring and review of children’s progress.

 Develop a tracking system for Coventry children subject to a placement order 
to ensure family finding is undertaken with the urgency that is required 

 Robust Adoption Support Plans including management oversight
 All children to receive good quality Life Story Work and Later Life Letters
 To recruit three children and family workers to complete direct work in the 

preparation and planning with children around transitions. 
 To collate learning from placement disruptions, disseminate to staff and 

develop an action plan.

The Local Authority engagement with ACE is underpinned by a Hosting and 
Partnership Agreement and through the governance arrangements and partnership 
working there is the opportunity to ensure that the best possible outcomes are 
secured for children in a timely way and that adoptive families receive high quality 
support when they need this.

Report Authors: 

Lisa Walsh - Operational lead for LAC and Permanence 

Helen Harper – Team Manager LAC and Permanence

Page 20



Annual Report 2018-2019

Page 21



2

Adoption Central England Annual Report 2018-2019
1. Introduction

1.1 Coventry City Council, Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council and 
Worcestershire County Council joined with Warwickshire County Council (the 
host) on 1 February 2018 to form Adoption Central England (ACE). ACE is a 
local authority shared service and was the seventh regional adoption agency 
to become operational in the country.  

1.2 This is the first annual report that provides a summary of activity and 
developments within ACE that covers the first 14 month period up to 31 March 
2019. It can be read alongside the ACE Adoption Panel Annual Report 2018-
2019

2. Background Information

2.1 Following legislation arising from four Department for Education (DfE) policy 
papers on adoption, the Regionalising Adoption paper published in June 2015 
spelt out the government’s expectations for all local authorities to be part of a 
regional adoption agency and ‘Adoption: A vision for change’ (April 2016) 
commited to deliver a radical, whole system redesign by regionalising 
adoption services by 2020.

2.2 ACE has been at the forefront of this development as a demonstrator site that 
sought to put the voice of adopters at the heart of the regionalisation initiative. 
The overarching aim of ACE is to provide an innovative service for children, 
adoptive families and others affected by adoption. This is by offering lifelong 
support based on up to date practices and interventions and supported by 
modern technology.

2.3 The 10 areas identified for improvement at the outset were:

 To improve adopter recruitment to meet children’s needs,
 To have better tracking of children to improve placement timeliness,
 To identify potential adopters for children at the adoption decision 

stage,
 To have bespoke recruitment for children with complex needs,
 To develop and embed early permanence,

Page 22



3

 To improve assesements and matching,
 To improve adoption and special guardianship support,
  To upskill the workforce with specialist therapeutic training,
 To upskill and involve adopters in training and support,
 To use modern technology to improve access to services.

2.4 ACE has needed to work in close partnership with the local authorities and 
other services to:

 Ensure a wider pool of prospective adopters for those children who 
need a permanent family through adoption, 

 Increase the levels of adoption for children waiting to be adopted, 
 Reduce the length of time those children wait to be adopted, 
 Improve post adoption support services to adoptive families.

2.5 Additional services provided include non-agency (step parent) adoption 
information, counselling and court assessments and birth records counselling 
for adopted adults. Independent Adoption Support Services for Birth Parents 
are also provided or commissioned across the region.

3. Main issues


[...]

members with direct personal experience of adoption.  

8.2 ACE provides all services in an anti-discriminatory manner and has 
proactively encouraged the recruitment of adoptive families from the black, 
Asian and other minority ethnic groups. It has started to work with a 
neighbouring regional adoption agency on an initiative to increase the 
awareness of adoption in these communities. Planned publicity in The Voice 
will feature children alongside an explanation about the adoption process.

8.3 ACE has also subscribed to New Family Social and has seen an increase in 
the number of applications from same sex couples. 

9. Overall impact and future plans  

9.1 ACE is able to demonstrate the progress it has made against the 10 areas for 
improvement outlined above. The area least developed concerns special 
guardianship support where support and some training has been offered by 
ACE.

9.2 In the first 12 -14 months of operation ACE has

 Established its brand identity 
 Consolidated its staff group and has committed to having a DDP informed 

approach leading towards certification

Page 33



14

 Put in place policies and procedures and kept these under review
 Increased the number of children placed for adoption with strong 

indications of improved timescales
 Widened the range of support services available to adoptive families 
 Maintained a steady stream of adoptive parents from all sections of the 

community who can meet the needs of children needing families
 Has consulted and engaged with adopters as key stakeholders with plans 

to strengthen arrangements
 Has put in place networks of communications with a range of other 

professionals including IRO and fostering managers and key managers 
within the local authorities 

 Delivered the service in accordance with the governance requirements as 
detailed in the Partnership and Hosting Agreement that includes an 
ongoing and detailed risk assessment.  

9.3 The service has been delivered within budget by 
[...]
ions: 

The Panels considered that all the reports evidenced adopters’ having an 

understanding of the match, but felt that in 14 cases there could have been 

stronger evidence. 

 Evidence of management oversight: 
Yes in 17 cases, 

Some oversight in 6, 

None was evident in 1 case.

 Panel administration (i.e. all reports provided): 

1 case had key papers missing, 

3 cases had papers added late. 

Page 56



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                          3 October 2019  

Subject: Children’s Services Improvement 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress with 

Children’s Services improvement reported to the Continuous Improvement Executive 
Group on 12 August 2019. The next Continuous Improvement Executive Group will be held 
on 22nd October 2019. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) To note the current progress 
2) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 Ofsted re-inspected Children’s Services on 6th -30th March 2017, the outcome of the 

inspection was published on 13th June 2017, Children’s Services were judged as “requires 
improvement to be good”. Services for Children are no longer inadequate.  

3.2 The Department for Education (DfE) removed Children’s Services from intervention on 13 
June 2017, the service is no longer subject to an improvement notice. Supervision and 
support have been provided by the DfE up to June 2018.  This has now ended.

3.3 A report on the future arrangements for continuing and sustaining improvements in     
Coventry was presented by the Independent Chair and the Director of Children’s Services at 
Improvement Board on 3 October 2018. It was agreed that the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board is replaced by a Continuous Improvement Executive Group to retain 
political and corporate oversight of Children’s Services Continuous Improvement.

3.4 The Continuous Improvement Executive Group will ensure tighter focus on continuous 
improvement and Ofsted preparation. The impact of performance will be managed and 
monitored by the group. This is an interim measure before returning to business as usual in 
accordance with the revised arrangements for Children’s Safeguarding, and subject to 
satisfactory inspection by September 2020. At this time the Executive Group would cease 
and oversight transferred to Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership and monitored as 
business as usual. Board members fully supported the revised arrangements and 
membership of the group.

3.5 The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive continue to give public commitment that 
Children’s Services remains a key priority for the Council. This includes prioritising funding 
for Children’s Services to maintain its capacity to improve. The Council, alongside partner 
organisations continue a relentless focus on securing improvements in services for children, 
young people and families to ensure they are safeguarded and achieve positive outcomes.

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



2

3.6 Ofsted’s revised framework includes focused visits to local authorities who are judged to be 
‘requires improvement’ the first visit was held on 30-31 January 2018.  The visit focused on 
the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). The letter confirming the outcome of the visit 
was published on 22 February 2018. 

3.7 The Ofsted Annual Conversation with regional representatives is undertaken each year, this 
took place on 14th February 2019. The meeting is part of a broader meeting covering 
education and early years. 

3.8 A further focused visit was held on 26-27 February 2019. The visit focused on permanency 
planning and achieving permanency. The letter confirming the outcome of the visit was 
published on 21st March 2019.  The next standard Inspection of Children’s Services is likely 
to be between September 2019 and September 2020. 

Children’s Services Continuous Improvement Progress 

4 Children’s Services Redesign  
4.1 The review of Children’s Service redesign is in its final stages. The distribution of case work 

across the city has been reviewed. Currently this varies within teams. An even distribution 
will ensure children and young people and families get the Right Help at the Right Time and 
enable social work to flourish. A new model has been developed to increase management 
capacity so that managers oversee a smaller manageable caseload.

4.2 To implement the changes, posts funded in Help and Protection will be moved to provide 
additional resources needed in the Looked After Children and Through Care teams. The 
feedback report and changes will be communicated to trade union colleagues and staff in 
October 2019.

5 Workforce
5.1 In the first quarter of this year (April – June 2019) the service has recruited 20 social workers; 

8 social workers have left during this period. The progression framework launched in January 
2019 for social workers to progress via a career pathway, has demonstrated a positive impact 
with less social workers leaving and more social workers being retained. Reliance on agency 
staff continues to reduce; as at the end of July 2019 this was 29 compared with 40 in 
February.

5.2 In September a further cohort of 11 Newley Qualified Social Workers (NQSW’S) commenced 
the Social Work Academy for six months, this will be followed by a further cohort of 9 NQSW’s 
commencing in November 2019. The Social Work Academy will revert to business as usual 
with two cohorts a year from May 2020. 

6 Recording Workshops
6.1 Ofsted stated at the focused visit held in February 2019 that children’s files did not always 

contain all relevant documentation to track the decisions making process.  This was 
highlighted as an area for improvement. In response to this several Recording workshops 
have been held, facilitated by the Principal Social Worker and the Strategic Lead for Help 
and Protection.  A further 5 workshops are planned between August and December.  
Those staff who have attended have been very positive about the workshops.  

7 Back to Basics Programme
7.1 Children’s Services Leadership will be launching a ‘Back to Basic programme’ for staff. The 

purpose of the programme is:

Page 58



3

 To develop skills, knowledge and practice confidence across the key areas of improvement 
 To support practitioners to have knowledge, tools and skills to enable good social work 

practice and early help practice with children and families to thrive; and overall improve the 
quality and consistency of practice

7.2 The extended Leadership Team agreed a programme of workshops to be delivered between 
October 2019 and March 2020 on:

 Recording Skills 
 Undertaking Assessments and Analysis in Practice
 Direct Work with Children and Young People and their Families and Carers  
 Developing Confidence and Skills in Outcome Focused Plans for Children
 Permanency, Care Planning and Legal Literacy

8 Family Drug and Alcohol Courts (FDAC) 
8.1 On 24th July 2019, the FDAC bid as part of the Supporting Families; investing in Practice 

Programme was successfully awarded to Coventry’s FDAC team. A public announcement of 
all successful LA bids was communicated in August. Following the announcement of the 
award to successful sites, the FDAC national partnership at the Centre for Justice Innovation 
will actively engage sites in designing and deciding which variations to existing practice are 
to be tested, working in partnership with What Works for Children’s Social Care (WWCSC). 
Children’s Services is currently awaiting further information from the Department for 
Education regarding this development.

 
8.2 Whilst the exact variations are yet to be finalised for Family Drug and Alcohol Courts, the 

suggestions proposed in the successful expressions of interest will be considered in 
determining a
[...]
g@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk


SB2 Work Programme 2019-20

1

 

Please see page 2 onwards for background to items

20th June 2019
Introduction to the Education and Skills Service
Introduction to Children’s Services
18th July 2019
Children’s Services Improvement – Continuous Improvement Board report
19th September 2019
SEND update
Education Performance
3rd October 2019
Adoption Annual Report
Children’s Services Continuous Improvement Board report – 12 August
28th November 2019
Early Years/ school readiness
Post 16 transition and NEETS
9th January 2020
Early Help Hubs
Library Review
Children’s Services Continuous Improvement Board report 22 October and 19 December
13th February 2020
Children Missing Education
School Performance Information – validated data
19th March 2020
Retention of Social Workers – progress on recommendations
Children’s Services Continuous Improvement Board report 25 February
2nd April 2020
Date to be decided
Education, Sport, and Participation Strategy
Secure Provision
Serious Case Review
Children’s Service Executive Group
CAMHS
One Strategic Plan
Partnership working Task and Finish Group
Unregulated Children's Homes

Last updated 25/9/19

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



SB2 Work Programme 2019-20

2

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

20th June 
2019

Introduction to the 
Education and Skills 
Service

An overview of the services provided to enable Members to 
identify work programme items for the coming year

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Introduction to Children’s 
Services

An overview of services provided to enable Members to identify 
work programme items for the coming year

John Gregg
Cllr Seaman

18th July 
2019

Children’s Services 
Improvement – Continuous 
Improvement Board report

An updated improvement plan for next period reported to the 
Continuous Improvement Board from 23rd May 19 – identifying 
actions across the 3 priority areas – the report will set the scene 
for the year and identify other issu
[...]
n Gregg
External partners

Unregulated Children's 
Homes

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Adoption Service Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Annual Report of the Adoption Service 2018- 2019
	Appendix 2 Adoption Central England Annual Report 2018-2019
	Appendix 3 ACE Adoption Panel Chair's Annual Report

	5 Children's Services Improvement
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 3 October 2019 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor B Kaur) 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor C Miks (substitute for Councillor L Kelly) 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor C Thomas 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mrs K Jones  
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People)  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

People 
Place 
 
Invited:  
 
 

J Gregg, P Smith, L Walsh 
G Holmes, M Rose 
 
M Rose – Adoption Central England (ACE) 
 

Apologies: Councillors B Kaur and L Kelly  
S Hanson 

 
Public Business 
 
17. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th September, 2019 were approved. 
 
Further to minute 13/19 ‘SEND update’ information had not yet been received.  
Further to minute 14/19 ‘Education Performance’ the link to the previous report 
had been circulated.  Further to minute 15/19 ‘Work Programme’ Cllr Sandhu 
would follow up further signs of safety training  
 

19. Adoption Service Annual Report  
 
Further to minute 5/18 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which provided an update on the changes to the 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Adoption Service in Coventry.  Appended to the briefing note were the following 
documents: 

 Appendix 1 – Annual Report of the Adoption Service 2018-2019 

 Appendix 2 – Adoption Central England (ACE) Annual Report 2018-2019 

 Appendix 3 – ACE Adoption Panel Chair’s Annual Report 
 
The establishing of a Regional Adoption Agency was previously considered on 21st 
June, 2018 and the Board requested that this item be further considered following 
an operating period to identify outcomes from the new arrangements. The Annual 
Adoption Report documented the adoption activity in Children’s Services for the 
year 2018/19.  This included a report of the activity of the Regional Adoption 
Agency of which Coventry City Council was now a part of.  The Adoption 
Regulations required the executive to scrutinise the work of the adoption service 
each year. 
 
Coventry became part of a Regional Adoption Agency on 1st February 2018.  The 
Agency was a shared services arrangement in partnership with four other local 
authorities.  Currently the hosts of the Regional Adoption Agency were 
Warwickshire County Council.  An Annual Adoption Report was required by 
regulation and had been written jointly between staff from Coventry City Council 
Children’s Services and the Regional Adoption Agency.  It documented the 
progress of adoption in the city for the year 2018/19. 
 
The Board welcomed Melissa Rose representing ACE at the meeting. 
 
The Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
officers and ACE on the following: 

 Key areas of progress and challenges 

 Decisions at court  

 Placing children outside Coventry  

 Qualifications and practices including Therapeutic Parenting 

 Workforce  

 Consistency for children  

 Performance 

 Social Worker Case Loads 

 Responsibility and accountability 

 Equality, diversity and inclusiveness of the Panel and Adopters 

 Financial implications 

 Relationships with regional partners and potential increased membership 

 Exit interviews 

 Support for Birth parents through partnership working and charities such as 
Pause 

 
The Cabinet Member noted the positive progress that had been made over the 
first 18 months and the importance of the role of Corporate Parents.  Officers also 
referred to a strong start at working together as a region noting the benefits of 
increased choice for suitable matches, less bureaucracy and the innovative 
recruitment of ACE.  An area of improvement that officers felt was particularly 
important was improvements in placing complex adoptions. 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

ACE were also pleased with partners working together and discussed the 
importance of training and how it supported adopters to understand behaviours. 
 
Further information was requested including: 
• A glossary of acronyms 
• An enquiry to Warwickshire regarding their policy on zero hours contracts 
• ACE to further report on their work with support to birth parents following 

adoption 
• The next annual report to contain information about the equality, diversity
 and inclusiveness of the Panel members and adopters 
 
RESOLVED that  

1) the Scrutiny Board note the briefing note and thank all those who 
support adoption in Coventry  

2) request that the Chair give further consideration to how Scrutiny 
could review partnership working opportunities to support birth 
mothers following the adoption of their children 

 
20. Children's Services Improvement  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided an update on progress with Children’s Services 
improvement reported to the Continuous Improvement Executive Group on 12 
August 2019. The next Continuous Improvement Executive Group would be held 
on 22nd October 2019. 
 
The Continuous Improvement Executive Group would ensure tighter focus on 
continuous improvement and Ofsted preparation.  The impact of performance 
would be managed and monitored by the group.  This was an interim measure 
before returning to business as usual in accordance with the revised arrangements 
for Children’s Safeguarding, and subject to satisfactory inspection by September 
2020.  At this time the Executive Group would cease, oversight and monitoring 
would be transferred to Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership.  
Improvement Board members fully supported the revised arrangements and 
membership of the group. 
 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive continued to give public 
commitment that Children’s Services remained a key priority for the Council.  This 
included prioritising funding for Children’s Services to maintain its capacity to 
improve.  The Council, alongside partner organisations continued a relentless 
focus on securing improvements in services for children, young people and 
families to ensure they were safeguarded and achieve positive outcomes. 
 
The next standard Inspection of Children’s Services was likely to be between 
September 2019 and September 2020. 
 
The report noted progress with the following: 

 Children’s Services Redesign 

 Workforce 

 Recording Workshops 

 Back to Basics Programme 

 Family Drug and Alcohol Courts (FDAC) 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 Performance Progress 

 Sustaining Continuous Improvement 
 
The Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following: 

 Improving information contained in case files 

 Drug and Alcohol Court financial constraints  

 Recording improvements 

 Social workers  

 Nomination for social worker academy award 
 
The Chair informed the Board that she had now been invited to attend the 
Continuous Improvement Board. 
 
Officers discussed training and the benefits of a less transient workforce.  The 
valuable work carried out at the Family Drug and Alcohol Court in order to keep 
families together was highlighted and officers were also thankful for cross-party 
support they received.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People encouraged members of the 
Board to talk to Social Workers. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note and requested 
that an opportunity to speak to Social Workers be arranged. 
 

21. Work Programme  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme and the possibility of a venue 
change for the next meeting. 
 

22. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.05 pm)  

  


